



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39283

DEBORAH GREEN,

Defendant-Appellee.

DEBORAH GREEN'S ANSWER BRIEF

Direct Appeal from a Writ of Habeas Corpus
Case No. D-1333-CR-2017-00261
Case No. D-1333-CR-2018-00053
The Honorable James L. Sanchez, District Court Judge

Carter B. Harrison IV
Nicholas T. Hart
HARRISON & HART, LLC
924 Park Ave SW, Suite E
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 295-3261

Oral Argument Requested

March 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance..... iii

Transcript of Proceeding..... iv

Table of Authorities v

Factual and Procedural Background 1

 I. Relevant Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History 4

 III. Hearing Regarding Writ of Habeas Corpus..... 5

 A. The testimony of fact witnesses 5

 B. The testimony of Dr. Lauren Dvorscak..... 8

 C. The testimony of Dr. Ronald Liss..... 8

 D. The testimony of Dr. Karen Campbell..... 12

 IV. The District Court’s Order Granting the Writ
 of Habeas Corpus..... 15

Legal Argument 17

 I. A Defendant May Raise a Claim of Actual Innocence Following
 a Guilty Plea..... 17

 A. A plea does not prohibit a defendant from seeking
 post-conviction relief by asserting actual innocence
 based on a change in the law..... 17

B. <i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> does not preclude Ms. Green from seeking post-conviction habeas relief	21
II. The District Court Concluded That Ms. Green’s Actions Were Not the But-For Cause of E.M.’s Conditions, Not That E.M. Did Not Suffer Serious Bodily Injury	23
III. There Was No Evidence That the Alleged Medical Neglect Caused E.M.’s Conditions, Injuries, or Death.....	24
A. The New Mexico Supreme Court’s causation jurisprudence in Child Abuse cases.	24
B. The same standard applies to great bodily injury as it does to death.....	30
C. Ms. Green was not the but-for cause of E.M.’s conditions, injuries, or death	31
i. The food deprivation theory failed to meet the Child Abuse statute’s causation standard.....	32
ii. The State’s medical neglect theory did not include sufficient evidence of causation.....	35
Conclusion.....	36
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	38
Certificate of Service	39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-318(F), NMRA

I certify, according to Rule 12-318(F), NMRA, that this brief complies with the type-volume, size, and word limitations of the New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure because it contains 10,265 words, excluding all text excluded by that rule, and was prepared in size 14 Garamond font, a proportionally spaced type face, using Microsoft Word as part of Microsoft Office 365.

/s/ Nicholas T. Hart
Nicholas T. Hart

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDING

Any citations to the record proper are delineated by “R.P.” followed by the page number. Any citations to the transcripts are delineated by “Tr.,” followed by the date of the transcript, followed by the page number, and then followed, if necessary, by the line numbers of the cited text.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 1975-NMCA-108, 88 N.M. 347, 540 P.2d 827	21
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 2007-NMSC-035, 142 N.M. 89, 163 P.3d 476	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Bustillos</i> , 2014 WL 2451217 (N.M. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2014) (unpublished)	26
<i>State v. Casaus</i> , 2018 WL 6583023 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018) (unpublished)	26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 2018-NMCA-075, 430 P.3d 534	20
<i>State v. Galindo</i> , 2018-NMSC-021, 415 P.3d 494	26
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2021-NMSC-019, 488 P.3d 585	25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 1943-NMSC-049, 47 N.M. 415, 143 P.2d 875	20
<i>State v. Leal</i> , 1986-NMCA-075, 104 N.M. 506, 723 P.2d 977	25
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2018 WL 2213932 (N.M. Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2018) (unpublished)	26
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 2007-NMCA-141, 142 N.M. 754, 170 P.3d 533	23
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 2016-NMSC-001, 363 P.3d 1187	25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 36

<i>State v. Villalobos</i> , 2019 WL 2997007 (N.M. Ct. App. June 5, 2019) (unpublished)	26
--	----

Other Cases

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	18
--	----

<i>Corbett v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 34 A.3d 1046 (Conn. Ct. App. 2012)	18
--	----

<i>Ex parte Tuley</i> , 109 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. 2002)	18, 23
---	--------

<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	21
--	----

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	21
---	----

<i>Norris v. State</i> , 896 N.E.2d 1149 (Ind. 2008).....	20
--	----

<i>People v. Schneider</i> , 25 P.3d 755 (Colo. 2001) (en banc)	19, 23
--	--------

<i>People v. Shaw</i> , 143 N.E.3d 228 (Ill. Ct. App. 2019)	18, 19
--	--------

<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018)	19, 23
---	--------

<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
--	----

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 163 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
--	----

<i>United State v. Watson</i> , 792 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 379 P.3d 1134 (Kan. 2016)	19
<i>Yonga v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 486 (Md. 2016)	20

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NM Const. art. II, § 18	23
NMSA 1978, § 30-6-1(D)	25
NMSA 1978, § 30-6-1(D)(1)	25
UJI 14-615(4), NMRA	25

Other Statutes

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 34.900 – 34.990	20
